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• Disconnect power prior to installation
• Installation only by Qualified personnel
• Follow all applicable local and national electrical codes

2	 Application
The 1 Channel Passive Isolator 931S-A1A1N-IP1 without  
additional voltage supply is suitable for connection to 2-wire  
sensors. The signal is galvanically isolated and equally emitted as 
a 2-wire signal. The voltage supply for input/output is generated 
from the input-circuit.

WARNING
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3	 Mounting and dismounting

3.1	Mounting onto TS 35 DIN rails
	 (Page 41, Fig. 1)

3.2	Pluggable electronic components for range alteration 
(depending on model)

	 (Page 41, Fig. 2)

1.	 Remove connector, (depending on model either screw-type 
or tension clamp).

2.	 Press locking clips on both sides of the enclosure.
3.	 Pull out the circuit board.

The circuit board can only be inserted in one position. 
The connectors are all keyed to insure proper installation.

3.3	Labelling possibilities

1492-M5X10 markers can be used to label module.
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4	 Electrical connection
	 (Page 42, Fig. 3)
	 1-channel: 931S-A1A1N-IP1

5	 Dimensions
	 (Page 43, Fig. 4)
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7	 Technical data
Input
Input signal	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Input voltage, max. 	 18 V
Input current, max. 	 50 mA
Operating current	 < 100 µA
Voltage drop	 approx. 3 V at RL = 0 Ω 

at Iin = 20 mA 
approx. 13 V at RL = 500 Ω 
at Iin = 20 mA

Output
Output signal	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Load resistance	 ≤ 500 Ω
Accuracy by Tu = 23 °C	 < 0.1 % from end value
Influence of the load resistance	 < 0.1 % from measurement per 

100 Ω load resistance
Temperature coefficient	 50 ppm/K from measured value
Response time	 4.5 ms by 500 Ω burden
Remaining ripple	 < 20 mVeff

Chopper frequency	 approx. 170 kHz
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Coordination of Insulation according to  EN 50178, 04.98 
(Safe Distance)
Rated Voltage	 300 V
Rated surge Voltage	 6 kV
Overvoltage category	 III
Contamination class	 2
Clearance and 
creepage distances	 ≥ 5.5 mm

Isolation voltage
Voltage endurance
Input/output 	 4 kVeff/1 s
Input/output/to mounting rail	 4 kVeff/1 min

Connection data
Connection	 BLZ/SL
Insulating stripping length	 8 ± 0.5 mm
Solid core	 0.5 ... 2.5 mm2

Flexible core	 0.5 ... 2.5 mm2

With ferrules	 0.5 ... 1.5 mm2
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EMC specification	 according to EN 55011,  
class B, group 1

	 according to EN 50081-1
	 according to EN 50082-2

General
Operating temperature
mounted on DIN rails
without clearance	 -25 ... +70 °C
Storage temperature	 -40 ... +80 °C
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8	�                         UL Class 1, Division 2 Markings  
for selected Signal Conditioners

A. 	 “This equipment is suitable for use in Class I, Division 2,  
	 Groups A, B, C and D hazardous locations or non hazardous  
	 locations only or the equivalent.”
B. 	 “WARNING: EXPLOSION HAZARD - Substitution of  
	 components may impair suitability for use in Class I, Division  
	 2 environments.”
C. 	 “WARNING: EXPLOSION HAZARD - The area must be  
	 known to be non hazardous before servicing/replacing the  
	 unit and before installing or removing I/O wiring.”
D. 	 “WARNING: EXPLOSION HAZARD - Do Not disconnect  
	 equipment unless power has been disconnected and the area  
	 is known to be non hazardous.”

The warning references on this side have only validity for modules 
with a UL Class I, Devision 2 permission.

WARNING
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1	 Allgemeine Hinweise
Der Signalwandler ohne zusätzliche Spannungsversorgung aus 
der 931S-A1A1N-IP1 sollte nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal 
installiert werden. Nach erfolgter fachgerechter Installation kann 
der Signalwandler ohne zusätz-liche Spannungsversorgung mit 
Spannung versorgt werden.

2	 Anwendung
Signalwandler ohne zusätzliche Spannungsversorgung der  
931S-A1A1N-IP1 sind für den Anschluß von 2-Leiter-Sensoren 
geeignet. Das Signal wird galvanisch entkoppelt und ebenfalls als 
2-Leiter-Signal ausgegeben. Die Spannungsversorgung für Ein-/
Ausgang wird aus dem Eingangskreis generiert.

3	 Montage und Demontage

	
Die Montage und Demontage darf nur im spannungsfreien  
Zustand erfolgen! Nichtbeachtung führt zu schweren Schäden!

ACHTUNG
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3.1	Auf- und Abrasten auf Normschiene TS 35
	 (Seite 41, Fig. 1)

3.2	Steckbare Elektronik für eine evtl. Bereichsänderung 
(je nach Ausführung)

	 (Seite 41, Fig. 2)

1.	 Stecker abziehen, (je nach Ausführung Schraubanschluß- 
oder Zugfederanschlußtechnik).

2.	 Beidseitige Verriegelungshaken am Gehäuse drücken und
3.	 Elektronik herausziehen.

	
Die Elektronik kann nur in einer Position gesteckt  
werden. Werkseitig sind die Stecker kodiert. 
Ein Vertauschen der Stecker wird verhindert.

3.3	Bezeichnungsmöglichkeit

Bezeichnung mit Verbindermarkierern 1492-M5X10 möglich.

ACHTUNG
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4	 Der elektrische Anschluß
	 (Seite 42, Fig. 3)
	 1-kanal: 931S-A1A1N-IP1

5	 Abmessungen
	 (Seite 43, Fig. 4)
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7	 Technische Daten
Eingang
Eingangssignal	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Eingangsspannung, max. zul.	 18 V
Eingangsstrom, max. zul.	 50 mA
Ansprechstrom	 < 100 µA
Spannungsabfall	 ca. 3 V bei RL = 0 Ω  

bei Iin = 20 mA 
ca. 13 V bei RL = 500 Ω 
bei Iin = 20 mA

Ausgang
Ausgangssignal	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Lastwiderstand	 ≤ 500 Ω
Genauigkeit bei Tu = 23 °C	 < 0,1 % vom Endwert
Einfluß des Lastwiderstandes	 < 0,1 % vom Meßwert pro 100 Ω 

Lastwiderstand
Temperaturkoeffizient	 50 ppm/K vom Meßwert
Ansprechzeit	 4,5 ms bei 500 Ω Bürde
Restwelligkeit	 < 20 mVeff

Chopperfrequenz	 ca. 170 kHz
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Isolationskoordination nach EN 50178, 04.98 
(Sichere Trennung)
Bemessungsspannung	 300 V
Bemessungsstoßspannung	 6 kV
Überspannungskategorie	 III
Verschmutzungsgrad	 2
Luft- und Kriechstrecken	 ≥ 5,5 mm

Isolationsspannung, 
Spannungsfestigkeit
Eingang/Ausgang	 4 kVeff/1 s
Ein-Ausgang/Tragschiene	 4 kVeff/1 min

Anschlußdaten
Anschluß	 BLZ/SL
Abisolierlänge	 8 ± 0,5 mm
eindrähtig	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

feindrähtig	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

mit Aderendhülse	 0,5 ... 1,5 mm2
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EMV-Spezifikation	 gemäß EN 55011, Klasse B, 
Gruppe 1 
gemäß EN 50081-1 
gemäß EN 50082-2

Allgemeines
Betriebstemperatur
- angereiht ohne Abstand 
  auf Tragschiene	 -25 ... +70 °C
Lagertemperatur	 -40 ... +80 °C
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1	 Remarques générales
Le convertisseur de signaux sans alimentation supplémentaire 
de la 931S-A1A1N-IP1 ne doit être installé que par un personnel 
qualifié. Une fois installé, le convertisseur de signaux sans alimen-
tation supplémentaire peut être mis sous tension.

2	 Application
Le convertisseur de signaux sans alimentation supplémentaire de 
la 931S-A1A1N-IP1 sont appropriés à la con-nexion de capteurs 
à 2 conducteurs. Le signal est désaccouplé galvaniquement et 
émis comme signal à 2 conducteurs. L'alimentation en tension 
pour l'entrée et la sortie est générée à partir du circuit d'entrée.

3	 Montage et démontage

	
N'effectuer le montage et le démontage que lorsque l'appareil  
est hors tension! Un non respect entraîne de graves dommages!

ATTENTION
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3.1	Montage et démontage sur profilé standard TS 35
	 (Page 41, Fig. 1)

3.2	Electronique enfichable pour une éventuelle modification 
des plages (selon l'exécution)

	 (Page 41, Fig. 2)

1.	 Retirer la fiche (selon l'exécution raccord à visser ou à ressort 
de traction).

2.	 Appuyer sur les crochets de verrouillage des deux côtés du 
boîtier et

3.	 retirer l'électronique.

	
L’électronique peut être enficher exclusivement dans une position. 
Les fiches sont codées en usine. Il est impossible de confondre 
les fiches.

3.3	Possibilité de désignation

Désignation possible avec marqueurs de raccord 1492-M5X10.

ATTENTION
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4	 Raccordement électrique
	 (Page 42, Fig. 3)
	 1 canal: 931S-A1A1N-IP1

5	 Dimensions
	 (Page 43, Fig. 4)
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7	 Caractéristiques techniques
Entrée 
Signal d'entrée	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Tension d'entrée, max. adm.	 18 V
Courant d'entrée, max. adm.	 50 mA
Courant de réponse	 < 100 µA
Chute de tension	 env. 3 V à RL = 0 Ω  

à Iin = 20 mA 
env. 13 V à RL = 500 Ω 
à Iin = 20 mA

Sortie 
Signal de sortie	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Résistance de charge	 ≤ 500 Ω
Précision à Tu = 23 °C	 < 0,1 % de la valeur finale
Influence de la résistance	 < 0,1 % de la mesure par 100 Ω
de charge	 de résistance de charge 
Indice de température	 50 ppm/K de la mesure 
Temps de réponse	 4,5 ms à 500 Ω de charge 
Onde résiduelle	 < 20 mVeff

Fréquence du vibreur	 env. 170 kHz
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Coordination d'isolation selon EN 50178, 04.98  
(séparation sûre)
Tension de mesure	 300 V
Pointe de tension de mesure	 6 kV
Catégorie de surtension	 III
Degré de salissement	 2
Entrefer et ligne de fuite	 ≥ 5,5 mm

Tension d'isolation, 
résistance à la tension 
Entrée/sortie	 4 kVeff/1 s
Entrée/sortie/Profilé support	 4 kVeff/1 min

Données de connexion
Connexion	 BLZ/SL
Longueur d'isolation	 8 ± 0,5 mm
monofilaire	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

à fil fin	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

avec douille finale de brin	 0,5 ... 1,5 mm2
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Spécification CEM	 selon EN 55011, classe B,  
groupe 1

	 selon EN 50081-1
	 selon EN 50082-2

Données générales 
Température de service 
- ajouté sans écart 
  sur profilé support	 -25 ... +70 °C
Température de stockage	 -40 ... +80 °C
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1	 Avisos generales
El convertidor de señales sin alimentación adicional de la serie 
931S-A1A1N-IP1 ha de ser instalado por profesionales califica-
dos. Después de una instalación correcta, puede suminis-trarse 
corriente al convertidor de señales sin alimentación adicional.

2	 Aplicación
Los convertidores de señales sin alimentación adicional de la 
serie 931S-A1A1N-IP1 permiten la conexión de senso-res de 2 
conductores. La señal es desacoplada galvánicamente, siendo 
emitida asimismo como señal de 2 conductores. La  
alimentación para entrada/salida es generada del circuito de  
entrada.

3	 Montaje y desmontaje

	
¡El montaje y el desmontaje deben efectuarse en estado sin 
tensión! ¡La falta de cumplimiento de ello puede inducir a  
graves daños!

¡ATENCIÓN!
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3.1	Enclavamiento y desenclavamiento en un riel 
normalizado TS 35

	 (Página 41, Fig. 1)

3.2	Dispositivo electrónico enchufable para una posible 
modificación de la gama (en función de la versión)

	 (Página 41, Fig. 2)

1.	 Extraer la clavija, (en función de la versión conexión roscada  
o mediante resorte de tracción).

2.	 Apretar los ganchos de enclavamiento en ambos lados de la 
caja y

3.	 extraer el dispositivo electrónico.

	
El dispositivo electrónico sólo puede enchufarse en una sola 
posición. Los conectores han sido codificados en la fábrica. 
Ello impide que los conectores sean confundidos.

3.3	Posibilidad de identificación

Posibilidad de identificación con marcadores de empalmadores 
1492-M5X10.

¡ATENCIÓN!
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4	 La conexión eléctrica
	 (Página 42, Fig. 3)
	 1 canal: 931S-A1A1N-IP1

5	 Dimensiones
	 (Página 43, Fig. 4)
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7	 Características técnicas
Entrada
Señal de entrada	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Tensión de entrada máx. adm.	 18 V
Corriente de entr., máx. adm.	 50 mA
Corriente activa	 < 100 µA
Caída de tensión	 3 V aprox. a RL = 0 Ω  

a Iin = 20 mA 
13 V aprox. a RL = 500 Ω 
a Iin = 20 mA

Salida
Señal de salida	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Resistencia de carga	 ≤ 500 Ω
Precisión a Tu = 23 °C	 < 0,1 % del valor final
Influencia de la resist. de carga	 < 0,1 % del valor de medición 

por 100 Ω resistencia de carga
Coeficiente de temperatura	 50 ppm/K del valor de medición
Tiempo de reacción	 4,5 ms a 500 Ω carga
Ondulación residual	 < 20 mVeff

Frecuencia de cortador periód.	 170 kHz aprox.
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Coordinación de aislamiento según EN 50178, 04.98  
(seccionamiento seguro)
Tensión asignada	 300 V
Tensión asignada transitoria	 6 kV
Categoría de sobretensión	 III
Grado de contaminación	 2
Intervalos de aire y de fuga	 ≥ 5,5 mm

Tensión de aislamiento, 
resistencia de tensión
Entrada/salida	 4 kVeff/1 s
Entrada-salida/guía portadora	 4 kVeff/1 min

Datos de conexión
Conexión	 BLZ/SL
Longitud de desforrado	 8 ± 0,5 mm
rígido	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

flexible	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

con terminal	 0,5 ... 1,5 mm2
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Especificación CEM	 conforme a EN 55011, Clase B, 
Grupo 1

	 conforme a EN 50081-1
	 conforme a EN 50082-2

Generalides
Temperatura de servicio
- acoplado sin separación 
  en guía portadora	 -25 ... +70 °C
Temperatura de almacen.	 -40 ... +80 °C



32
DIR 10000043394 
(Version 00)

	
	
	

8	 Accesorios

Marker Cat. No.
1492-M5X10



33

1	 Avvertenze generali
Il trasduttore di segnale senza tensione di alimen-tazione supple-
mentare della 931S-A1A1N-IP1 deve essere installato solo da tec-
nici qualificati. Al termine dell'installazione regolare, il trasduttore 
di segnale può essere alimentato senza tensione di alimentazione 
supplementare.

2	 Campo di applicazione
I trasduttori di segnale senza tensione di alimentazione supple-
mentare delle 931S-A1A1N-IP1 possono essere utilizzati per il 
collegamento di sensori a 2 conduttori. Il segnale viene disaccop-
piato galvanicamente ed emesso anche come segnale a 2 con-
duttori. La tensione di alimentazione per l'ingresso/l'uscita viene 
generata dal circuito di ingresso.

3	 Montaggio e smontaggio

	
Il montaggio e lo smontaggio devono essere eseguiti solo dopo 
aver staccato la tensione elettrica! L'inosservanza di questa 
misura precauzionale causa gravi danni!

ATTENZIONE
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3.1	Applicazione e distacco del binario normato TS 35
	 (Pagina 41, Fig. 1)

3.2	Scheda elettronica per un'eventuale modifica del campo 
(a seconda del modello)

	 (Pagina 41, Fig. 2)

1.	 Estrarre la spina (a seconda del modello: tecnica di collega-
mento a viti o a molle di trazione).

2.	 Premere i ganci di arresto su entrambi i lati della scatola.
3.	 Estrarre la scheda elettronica.

	
La scheda elettronica può essere inserita solo in una posizione. 
I connettori sono codificati in fabbrica. 
Ciò impedisce di scambiare i connettori tra loro.

3.3	Possibilità di designazione
	

Designazione possibile con marcatori di collegamento  
1492-M5X10.

ATTENZIONE
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4	 Collegamento elettrico
	 (Pagina 42, Fig. 3)
	 1 canale: 931S-A1A1N-IP1

5	 Dimensioni
	 (Pagina 43, Fig. 4)
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7	 Dati tecnici
Ingresso
Segnale di ingresso	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Tensione di ingresso, max. amm.	 18 V
Corrente di ingresso, max. amm.	 50 mA
Corrente di intervento	 < 100 µA
Caduta di tensione	 circa 3 V con RL = 0 Ω  

con Iin = 20 mA 
circa 13 V con RL = 500 Ω 
con Iin = 20 mA

Uscita
Segnale di uscita	 0 ... 20 mA (4 ... 20 mA)
Resistenza del carico	 ≤ 500 Ω
Precisione a Tu = 23 °C	 < 0,1% del valore finale
Influenza della resistenza 	 < 0,1% del valore di misura per
del carico	 100 Ω di resistenza di carico
Coefficiente di temperatura	 50 ppm/K del valore di misura
Tempo di intervento	 4,5 ms a carico di 500 Ω
Ondulazione residua	 < 20 mVeff

Frequenza di chopper	 circa 170 kHz
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Coordinazione dell'isolamento a norme 50178, 04.98  
(disaccoppiamento sicuro)
Tensione di taratura	 300 V
Tensione impulsiva di taratura	 6 kV
Categoria di sovratensione	 III
Grado di imbrattamento	 2
Vie aria e di dispersione 
superficiale	 ≥ 5,5 mm

Tensione di isolamento 
Rigidità dielettrica
Ingresso/uscita	 4 kVeff/1 s
Ingresso-uscita/binario portante	 4 kVeff/1 min

Dati di allacciamento
Allacciamento	 BLZ/SL
Lunghezza di spellatura	 8 ± 0,5 mm
ad un filo	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

a filo sottile	 0,5 ... 2,5 mm2

con capocorda	 0,5 ... 1,5 mm2
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Specifiche EMC	 a norme EN 55011, classe B,  
gruppo 1

	 a norme EN 50081-1
	 a norme EN 50082-2

Generalità
Temperatura di esercizio
- allineamento senza distanza
  su binario portante	 -25 ... +70 °C
Temperatura di immagazzinaggio	 -40 ... +80 °C
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Fig. 3
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Fig. 3

Fig. 4
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Bulletin 855E/855T Control Tower™ Stack Lights          70 mm Control Tower Stack Lights

Accessories

See Accessories — Bulletin 855E/855T on page 78.

Specifications
IMPORTANTBased on the weight and style and mounting, tower lights are subject to damage from shock vibration. The following 

specifications are reference guidelines for maximum acceptable conditions. 

Table 116 - Mechanical

Attribute Shock [G] Vibration [G]

Standard bases

Surface-mount base or 10 cm (3.9 in.) aluminum 
pole base

1 module stack 150 5

3 module stack 45 1.5
5 module stack 35 0.75

Vertical base or 25 cm (9.8 in.) aluminum 
pole base

1 module stack 95 3.5

3 module stack 30 1.25
5 module stack 20 0.5

DeviceNet bases

Surface-mount base or 10 cm (3.9 in.) aluminum 
pole base

1 module stack 50 5

3 module stack 45 1.5
5 module stack 35 0.75

Vertical base or 25 cm (9.8 in.) aluminum 
pole base

1 module stack 50 3.5

3 module stack 30 1.25
5 module stack 20 0.5

Recommended wire size 0.5…2.5 mm2 (22…14 AWG)

Recommended terminal torque 0.8 N•m (7 lb•in)

Table 117 - Environmental

Attribute Value

Ingress ratings

Light modules with cap and combined light/sound modules UL Type 4/4X/13, IP65
Sound modules (SA1, SA2, TA1, TA2) UL Type 12, IP54

Sound modules (SA3, TA3) UL Type 4/4X/13, IP65

Surface, vertical, tube mount, and On-Machine™ bases UL Type 4/4X/13, IP65
Pole-mount bases (aluminum) UL Type 4/13, IP65

Pole-mount bases (stainless steel) UL Type 4/4X/13, IP65

Temperature ranges
Operating -25…+70 °C (-13…+158 °F)
Storage -40…+85 °C (-40…+185 °F)

Table 118 - Materials

Part Material
Bases, caps, lens covers, sound module housings, lenses, lamp sockets Polycarbonate

Rubber seals and gaskets Nitrile rubber

Pole (for aluminum pole assembly) Aluminum
Pole base footing (for aluminum pole base) Polycarbonate

Pole (for stainless steel assembly) Powder-coated stainless steel

Pole base footing (for stainless steel pole base) Zinc

Insulation sleeve (for pole insulation) Polyolefin
Surface and vertical-mount pole connection box and magnetic mount housing Polycarbonate

Mounting screw washers Polypropylene

DeviceNet base grommet Neoprene®
DeviceNet cable jackets CPE (Chlorinated Polyethylene)

DeviceNet cable connectors Santoprene®



Rockwell Automation Publication 855-TD001N-EN-P - June 2022 89

Bulletin 855E/855T Control Tower™ Stack Lights          70 mm Control Tower Stack Lights

Table 119 - Light Output

Light Output

Device 12V AC/DC 24V AC/DC 120V ACC 240V AC

Steady incandescent 0.5 MSCP
6.3 Lumens

2.5 MSCP
31.4 Lumens

3.0 MSCP
37.7 Lumens

0.49 MSCP
6.2 LumensFlashing incandescent

Strobe 3 J per lamp

Steady/flashing socket 
mount LED

Red 900…2240 mcd

Green 900…1800 mcd
Amber 1400…3550 mcd

Blue 224…560 mcd

White and yellow 900…1800 mcd

Table 120 - Operating Voltage

Operating Voltage

Device 12V AC/DC 24V AC/DC 120V AC 240V AC

Light modules and sound modules 12V AC/DC (±10%) 24V AC/DC (±10%)110V AC, 50 Hz (±10%)
120V AC, 60 Hz (±10%)

230V AC, 50 Hz (±10%)
240V AC, 60 Hz (±10%)

Table 121 - Lamp Life Ratings (Design Life) Average Life Under Static, No Vibration, Conditions

Lamp Life Rating
Device 12V AC/DC 24V AC/DC 120V AC 240V AC

Incandescent modules(1) (2)

(1) First failures at about 35% of average life. Severe vibration can reduce life to 44% of average life.
(2) Flashing applications can reduce life to 50% of average life.

8000 hr 7000 hr 3000 hr 1600 hr

LED modules 100,000 hr
Strobe modules 15,000 hr

Sound modules 20,000 hr

Table 122 - Current Consumption

Current Consumption [mA]

Device 12V AC/DC 24V AC/DC 120V AC 240V AC

Light only modules
Steady incandescent 208 271 58 23
Steady or flashing LED 42 29 21 20

Strobe 240 170 50 35

Light modules with sound

Steady incandescent/with sound 218 281 78 43
Flashing incandescent/with sound 218 281 78 43

Steady or flashing LED/with sound
(red, amber, yellow) 100 62 22.5 20

Steady or flashing LED/with sound
(green, blue, white) 250 180 70 55

Strobe/with sound 250 180 70 55

Transducer style sound 
modules Single- and two-circuit modules 30 65

110V/50 Hz
120V/60 Hz

60 mA

230V/50 Hz
240V/60 Hz

60 mA

Piezo style sound modules Single- and two-circuit modules 27 45 43 40
DeviceNet bases — 70 — —
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Table 123 - Flashing and Tone Frequency

Attribute Value

Flashing Frequency (Light Only Modules)

Flashing incandescent modules
12V module approximately 1.5 Hz

24V, 120V, and 240V modules approximately 2 Hz
Time ON/Time OFF = 1:1

Flashing LED modules Approximately 1.5 Hz; Time On/Time OFF = 1:1

Strobe modules Approximately 2 Hz (flash duration 1/50,000 second)

Flashing and Tone Frequency (Light Modules/with Sound Set at Continuous Tone)

Tone frequency Preset at 2400 Hz or 3300 Hz

Flashing incandescent/ with sound 12V module approximately 1.5 Hz
24V, 120V, and 240V modules approximately 1.6 Hz

Flashing LED/ with sound Flashing frequency approximately 1.5 Hz

Strobe/with sound Flashing frequency approximately 1.4 Hz
Flashing and Tone Pulsing Frequencies (Light Modules/with Sound Set at Pulsing Tone)

Tone frequency Preset at 2400 Hz or 3300 Hz

Steady incandescent/ with sound Sound Pulsing Frequency — 1.5 Hz

Flashing incandescent/ with sound Flashing and Pulsing Frequency the same for 12V module approximately 1.5 Hz, for 
24V, 120V, and 240V modules approximately 1.6 Hz

Steady LED/ with sound Sound Pulsing Frequency — 1.5 Hz

Flashing LED/ with sound Flashing and Pulsing Frequency the same at 1.5 Hz
Strobe/with sound Flashing and Pulsing Frequency the same at 1.4 Hz

Table 124 - Decibel Rating (Sound Modules)

Device Decibel Rating (1)

(1) All dB(A) ratings are determined at a distance of 1 m (3.3 ft) from sound module.

Selectable tone sound module (SA1, TA1)
Maximum volume ranges from 64…103 dB(A) (volume adjustable)

Based on tone that is selected for all settings except signal horn, which has a 
maximum of 80 dB(A)

Piezo sound module (SA2, TA2) High 97 dB/Low 85 dB, selectable via DIP switch

Piezo sound module (SA3, TA3) High 107 dB/Low 95 dB, selectable via DIP switch
Piezo light modules and light modules/with sound (set at continuous or pulsing 
tone) High 107 dB/Low 95 dB, selectable via DIP switch

Table 125 - Leakage Current Impact

All light modules, sound modules, and light/sound modules can absorb up to 3 mA of leakage current from solid-state outputs without module activation. Some light and 
light modules with sound may not turn off completely when connected to solid-state outputs that emit leakage current. The following modules can be affected by an 
output module emitting a maximum of 3 mA. A dry contact can be used to reduce the effect of leakage current.

12V AC/DC, 24V AC/DC, 120V AC, 240V AC All light/sound combination modules

Table 126 - DeviceNet Bases

Attribute Value

Communication rate options 125K, 250K, 500K, Autobaud

Table 127 - Standards and Certifications

Standards Compliance Certifications

• UL 508
• CSA C22.2 No. 14
• EN/IEC 60947-1
• EN/IEC 60947-5-1

• cULus Listed (File No. E14840, Guides NKCR, NKCR7)
• CE Marked
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Transducer Style Single-circuit Sound Module (SA1)

DIP 
Switch Position Tone Description

Speed
[Hz]

Upper
Frequency [Hz]

Lower
Frequency [Hz]

Volume
[dB(A)]

Adjustable Sound Settings

Triangle Tone 7…22 1500 500 80…100

Continuous Tone — (1)

(1) Set to maximum (+).

500 83…100

Interrupted Tone 0.5…1.5 (1) 500…1500 83…103

Changing Tone 0.5…1.5 500…1500 500…1500 83…103

Saw Tooth Tone 
Ascending 0.5…1.5 500…1500 500…1500 83…103

Saw Tooth Tone 
Descending 0.5…1.5 500…1500 500…1500 83…103

Rotated View of Sound Settings

Sine wave Tone 0.5…1.5 500…1500 500…1500 82…102

DIN-Emergency 
Signal DIN 33404 1 1200 500 82…102

Siren (Non-
repeating) 2…4 s 1500 500 83…103

Signal Horn 
Continuous Tone — (1) 100…350 64…80

Three-tone Gong 2…4 s
660
550
440

660
550
440

76…95

Two-tone Gong 2…4 s 550
440

550
440 75…93

Gong 1…3 s (1) 500…1500 75…93

Volume Lower
 Freq.

Upper
 Freq.

Speed
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Transducer Style Dual-circuit Sound Module (TA1)

DIP Switch 
Position Tone A Tone B

Adjustable Sound Settings

Triangle Tone Continuous Tone

Continuous Tone Changing Tone

Continuous Tone Interrupted Tone

Interrupted Tone Three-tone Gong

Interrupted Tone Siren (Non-repeating)

Changing Tone DIN-Emergency Signal DIN 33404

Saw Tooth Tone Ascending Continuous Tone

Rotated View of Sound Settings

Saw Tooth Tone 
Descending Interrupted Tone

Sine-wave Tone DIN-Emergency Signal DIN 33404

DIN-Emergency Signal DIN 33404 Three-tone Gong

Siren (Non-repeating) Triangle Tone

Signal Horn 
Continuous Tone Continuous Tone

Three-tone Gong Sine-wave Tone

Two-tone Gong Two-tone Gong 
(Non-repeating)

Gong Continuous Tone

Volume Lower
 Freq.

Upper
 Freq.

Speed
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Approximate Dimensions

Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Table 128 - Assembled Control Tower Lights — Light Modules Only or Light Modules with Sound Module on Top Position (1)

(1) If a combined light/sound module is used, add 21.5 mm (0.8 in.) to vertical dimensions.

Surface-mount Base (SB and CB) Tube-mount Base (TB)

Vertical-mount Base 10 cm Pole-mount Base (PM10, SPM25

25 cm Pole-mount Base (PM25, SPM25) 80 cm Pole-mount Base (SPM80)

373.3
(14.70)

169.3
(6.67)

305.3
(12.02)

237.3
(9.34)

101.3
(3.99)

382.5
(15.06)

314.5
(12.38)

246.5
(9.70)

178.5
(7.03)110.5

(4.35)

417.8
(16.45)

349.8
(13.77)

281.8
(11.09)

213.8
(8.42)145.8

(5.74)

478
(18.82)410

(16.14)
342

(13.46)274
(10.79)206

(8.11)

628
(24.72)

560
(22.05)492

(19.37)
424

(16.69)
356

(14.02)

778
(30.63)

710
(27.95)

642
(25.28)574

(22.60)
506

(19.92)
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Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Table 129 - Component and Accessory Dimensions

Pole-mount Base (Aluminum or Stainless Steel) Light Module Cap

SA3 Module TA3 Module

Transducer Style Sound Module Combined Light/Sound Module

Base Size      
10 (3.9)          124.5 (4.9)
25 (9.8)         274.5 (10.8)
40 (15.7)        424.5 (16.7)
60 (23.6)       624.5 (24.6)
80 (31.5)        824.5 (32.5)

Ø5
      (0.2)

70
(2.76)

54
(2.13)

69.5
(2.74)

68
(2.68)

69.5
(2.74)

12.5
(0.49)

69.5
(2.74)

79
(3.11)

79.5
(3.13)

69.5
(2.75)

80.5
(3.17)

69.5
(2.74)

101.1
(3.98)
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Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Table 130 - Component and Accessory Dimensions

Pole-mount Gasket Surface-mount Gasket Vertical-mount Gasket

Surface-mount Base 855T-BSB or 855T-BCB Vertical-mount Base

Standard Pole Connection Box Magnetic Pole Box

1.0
(0.04)

Ø5
 (0.20)

Ø34.5
    (1.36)

Ø70
      (2.76)

27
(1.06)

54
(2.13)

Ø4.5
   (0.18)

Ø21
      (0.83)

22.5
(0.89)

Ø61
      (2.40)

45
(1.77) 1

(0.04)
1.0

(0.04)

Ø20
      (0.79)

Ø6.2
      (0.24)

62.5
(2.46)

46
(1.81)

31.25
(1.23)

45
(1.77)

20.5
(0.81)

PG16 Conduit or
1/2 in. NPT
Conduit Thread

Ø4.5
       (.18)

20.8
(0.82)

45
(1.77)

Ø69
       (2.72)

45
(1.77)Ø5.2

       (0.20)

65.3
(2.57)

40.3
(1.59)

38
(1.50)

37
(1.46)

71
(2.80)

51
(2.00)
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Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Table 131 - Component and Accessory Dimensions

Vertical-mount Bracket Cat. No. 855E-AVM

Vertical-mount Bracket Cat. No. 855T-AVM

Ø5
      (0.2)

Ø14
      (0.55)

Ø5
      (0.2)

14
(0.55)

42
(1.65)

35
(1.38)

30
(1.18)

60
(2.36)

35
(1.38)

24
(0.94)

50
(1.97)

Ø5
      (0.2)

Ø16
      (0.63)

24
(0.94)

14
(0.55)

Ø5
   (0.2) x 2

Ø5.5
   (0.22) x 4 for pole foot mounting

70
(2.76)

45
(1.77)

48
(1.89)

80
(3.15)

42
(1.65)
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These devices give you the flexibility to meet the widest range of applications with a reduced number of components. This system uses a 
modular design that incorporates brighter LED illumination and a broad offering of sound technologies. All signals in the system are 
24V AC/DC powered, which means that just three power modules can cover the entire system. They can be purchased as separate 
components or as a preconfigured, factory-assembled stack light for optimal flexibility.

Light Modules
Steady LED Module Multi-function LED Module Steady/Flashing Beacon Style

856T – B T 4
a b c

a b c

Housing Color Module Type Output Color

Code Description Code Description Code Description
B Black T Steady LED 3 Green

B Multi-function LED steady/flashing/strobe 1/strobe 24 Red

R Rotating LED 5 Amber

MC 7-color LED (RGB) (1) (2)

(1) Output Color must be Blank (Table c).
(2) Can use three circuits to display up to seven colors, two circuits to display three colors, or one circuit to display one color. 

6 Blue

GB Steady/flashing, non-stackable beacon style 7 Clear

SB Strobe 1/strobe 2, non-stackable beacon style (3)

(3) Can only be used with Output Color 4, 5, or 6 (Table c).

8 Yellow

RB Rotating LED, non-stackable beacon style (4)

(4) Can only be used with Output Color 4 or 5 (Table c).

9 Magenta (5)

(5) Cannot be used with Module Type R and GB (Table b).

MB 7-color LED (RGB), non-stackable beacon style (1) (2) Blank For use with Module Type MC and MB only
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Sound Modules

Power Modules
’

Transducer Sounder Recordable Sounder In-line Piezo Sounder Top-mount Piezo Sounder

856T – B P1
a b

a b

Housing Color Module Type 

Code Description Code Description
B Black P1 Single-circuit piezo, eight tones, top mount

TR3 Transducer, 16 tone tables/seven tones per table, three circuits (1)

(1) Can use three circuits to play up to seven tones, two circuits to play three tones, or one circuit to play one tone. 

PL1 In-line piezo, single circuit, eight tones

H3 Recordable sounder, up to 7 messages, three circuits (2)

(2) Can use three circuits to play up to seven messages, two circuits to play three messages, or one circuit to play one message

24V AC/DC (seven circuits) 120/240V AC (three circuits) 120/240V AC (seven circuits)

856T – B 24 C

a b c

a b d

Housing Color Voltage Cap Option
Code Description Code Description Code Description

B Black 24 24V AC/DC, seven circuits C Cap included

AC3 90…250V AC, three circuits
AC7 90…250V AC, seven circuits
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IO-Link Module

Base Mounting Adapters

IO-Link Module

856T – B 24 LC

a b c

a b d

Housing Color Voltage Cap Option
Code Description Code Description Code Description

B Black 24 24V DC LC Cap not included

Surface-mount 1/2 in. NPT Surface-mount with screws Vertical-mount Pole-mount Threaded Tube-mount

856T – BMA P10
a b

a b

Housing Color Mounting Style
Code Description Code Description

BMA Black SN NPT surface mount, Type 4/4X/13

VM Vertical mount
SH Surface mount NPT, Type 4/4X/13, pre-installed mounting hardware

P10 10 cm (3.9 in.) aluminum pole mount

P25 25 cm (9.8 in.) aluminum pole mount
P40 40 cm (15.7 in.) aluminum pole mount

P60 60 cm (23.6 in.) aluminum pole mount

T10 10 cm (3.9 in.) threaded tube (M20)

T25 25 cm (9.8 in.) threaded tube (M20)
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Pre-assembled Bases

Surface-mount
with M12 Micro-connector (5-pin)

Surface-mount
with M12 Micro-connector (8-pin)

Surface-mount for 24V AC/DC (7 circuits)
Cat. No. 856T-B24SNC

Vertical-mount for 120/240V AC (7 circuits)
Cat. No. 856T-BA7VMC

Quick-release
Five Levels (pre-wired)

10 cm Pole for 120/240V AC (3 circuits)
Cat. No. 856T-BA3P10C

856T – B 24 Q10 C

a b c d e

a b c
Network Option Housing Color Voltage

Code Description Code Description Code Description

Blank No network option B Black 24 24V AC/DC, seven circuits
A3 90…250V AC, three circuits

A7 90…250V AC, seven circuits

d e
Mounting Style Cap Option

Code Description Code Description

SN 1/2 in. NPT surface mount C Cap included
VM Vertical mount

SH Surface mount, preinstalled mounting hardware

P10 10 cm (3.9 in.) aluminum pole mount
P25 25 cm (9.8 in.) aluminum pole mount

P40 40 cm (15.7 in.) aluminum pole mount

P60 60 cm (23.6 in.) aluminum pole mount
T10 10 cm (3.9 in.) threaded tube (M20)

T25 25 cm (9.8 in.) threaded tube (M20)

Q10 10 cm (3.9 in.) quick release (1)

(1) Can only be used with Voltage code 24 (Table c).

Q25 25 cm (9.8 in.) quick release (1)

QD5 5-pin M12 connector, M30 mounting thread (1)

QD8 8-pin M12 connector, M30 mounting thread (1)
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Pre-configured Control Tower Lights, 1…7 Modules

856TC – P10 B 24 Y 4 B 5 B 3 R 7 Y 6 R 8 B 6

a b c d e f e f e f e f e f e f e f

(Level 1, e+f) (Level 2, e+f) (Level 3, e+f) (Level 4, e+f) (Level 5, e+f) (Level 6, e+f) (Level 7, e+f)

a b c

Network Options Base Type Housing Color

Code Description Code Description Code Description

Blank No network option SN 1/2 in. NPT surface mount B Black

L IO-Link communication (1)

(1) IO-Link communication is available with Base Type codes SN, VM, SH, P10, P25, P40, P60, T10, and T25 only (Table b).

VM Vertical mount

SH Surface mount, preinstalled mounting hardware

P10 10 cm (3.9 in.) aluminum pole mount
P25 25 cm (9.8 in.) aluminum pole mount

P40 40 cm (15.7 in.) aluminum pole mount

P60 60 cm (23.6 in.) aluminum pole mount

Q10 10 cm (3.9 in.) quick release (2) (3)

(2) Must be used with Voltage code 24 (Table d).
(3) Maximum number of circuits is five.

Q25 25 cm (9.8 in.) quick release (2) (3)

QD5 5-pin M12 connector (2) (4)

(4) Maximum number of circuits is four.

QD8 8-pin M12 connector (2)

T10 10 cm (3.9 in.) threaded tube (M20)

T25 25 cm (9.8 in.) threaded tube (M20)

X No base (modules only) (5)

(5) Voltage code Blank (Table d) must be for this option.

d e f

Voltage Module Type Output Color/Sound

Code Description Code Description Code Description

24 24V AC/DC, seven circuits (1)

(1) For IO-Link configurations, Voltage code 24 is 24V DC only.

Y Steady LED 1 Sound module (9)

(9) Can only be selected with Module Type codes P, H, T, and W (Table e).

A3 90…250V AC, three circuitsB Multi-function LED steady/flashing/strobe 1/strobe 23 Green

A7 90…250V AC, seven circuitsR Rotating 4 Red

Blank For use with Base Type
code X only (Table b)

MC 7-color LED (RGB) (2) (3)

(2) Output Color code must be Blank (Table f).
(3) Can use three circuits to display up to seven colors, two circuits to display three colors, or one circuit to display one color. 

5 Amber

P Top mount piezo sounder (4)

(4) Must be in top position.

6 Blue

T Transducer (4) (5)

(5) Can use three circuits to play up to seven tones, two circuits to play three tones, or one circuit to play one tone. 

7 White

D Beacon, steady/flashing (4) 8 Yellow

K Beacon, strobe 1/strobe 2 (4) (6)

(6) Can only be used with Output Color codes 4, 5, or 6 (Table f).

9 Magenta (10)

(10) Cannot be used with Module Type codes R, D, K, and Z (Table e).

Z Beacon, rotating (4) (7)

(7) Can only be used with Output Color codes 4 or 5 (Table f).

Blank For use with Module Type code MC and MB 
only (Table e)MB Beacon, multicolor (2) (3) (4)

W In-line piezo sounder

H Recordable sounder (4) (8)

(8) Can use three circuits to play up to seven messages, two circuits to play three messages, or one circuit to play one message.
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Accessories

Specifications

Description Cat. No.

Replacement O-ring  for lenses and bases (bag of 1) 856T-ARNG

Replacement flat gasket for SN and SH surface bases (bag of 1) 856T-ASFG

Replacement vertical mount gasket  (bag of 1) 856T-AVFG

Cap (black) 856T-ABCAP

Transition module for mounting Bulletin 856T modules on existing 
Bulletin 855T DeviceNet® bases (five circuits, max) 856T-ATM

Diffuser kit 856T-ADK

Vertical Mount Kit Kit includes vertical bracket and set of three sealing washers. For use with:
856T and 855E pole mount bases, 856T surface mount bases, and 856T M12 QD bases.855T-AVM

M5 x 50 mm mounting screws(bag of 4)
For mounting Bulletin 856T pole foot base to Bulletin 855T pole connection box 856T-AJBS

Table 132 - Shock and Vibration (1)

(1) For the IO-Link module (856T-B24LC), vibration is according to EN 60068-2-6, EN60721-3-2 Class 2M2 and shock is according to EN60068-2-27.

Attribute

Based on the weight and style of mounting; tower lights are subject to damage from shock and vibration.
The following are reference guidelines for maximum acceptable conditions.

Control Tower™ Stack Lights IO-Link Module
Shock, Peak [G] Vibration, Peak [G] Shock, Peak [G] Vibration, Peak [G]

Surface mount base
24V and AC three-circuit 50 3 20 (2)

(2) These values are for a surface mount base with seven modules stacked. If only five modules are stacked, shock, peak = 30 G and vibration, peak = 3 G.

3 (2)

AC seven-circuit 25 3 — —
Vertical mount base 50 3 50 3

Pole/tube base
10 cm 50 3 50 3

25 cm 50 3 50 3

Pole base
40 cm 50 3 50 3

60 cm 50 3 50 3

QR base 50 3 — —
QD base 50 3 — —

Recommended wire size 24…14 AWG (UL)/0.2…1.5 mm² (IEC) (push-in type terminal block)

Table 133 - Environmental

Attribute Control Tower Stack Lights and IO-Link Module

Ingress ratings UL Type 4/4X/ 13, IP66/67 (1)

Suitable for indoor and outdoor use

(1) QR bases are IP66.

Temperature ranges
Operating -30…+70 °C (-22…+158 °F) (2)

(2) -30…+45 °C (-22…+113 °F) for QD bases.

Storage -30…+85 °C (-22…+185 °F)

Relative humidity 90% noncondensing
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Table 134 - Materials

Device Part Material (1)

(1) RoHS compliant

Control Tower stack lights

Bases, cap, sound module housing, lens, pole foot, diffuser Polycarbonate
Threaded tube/pole bases Aluminum with clear powder coat

Gaskets and O-rings Nitrile rubber

Mounting screw washers Polypropylene

IO-Link module

Housing and cover Polycarbonate

M12 connector Nylon

Connector O-rings Silicone (2)

(2) The O-ring was tested to be well below 1% by weight when tested according to GMW17224 (Test for Volatiles in Silicone Rubber).

IO-Link module O-ring Nitrile rubber

Table 135 - Decibel Rating (Sound Modules)

Device Decibel Rating (1)

(1) All dB(A) ratings are determined at a distance of 1 m (3.3 ft) from sound module.

Volume Control Number of Tones/Messages

856T-BP1, piezo, top mount 105 dB(A), max Adjustable
-20 dB 8

856T-BTR3, transducer Rated: 105 dB(A)
(107 dB(A), max @ 2700 Hz)

Adjustable
-10 dB (also three adjustment pots for 

tone customization)

80 tones, seven stages configured via DIP 
switch and three inputs

856T-BPL1, piezo, in-line 102 dB(A), max Adjustable
-20 dB 8

856T-BH3, recordable Voice: 90 dB(A), max
Tone: 95 dB(A)

Adjustable
-10 dB

Plays up to seven user-recorded 
voice messages

Table 136 - IO-Link Module Specifications

Attribute IO-Link Module (856T-B24LC)

Status indicator Bicolor (red/green) LED

Communication rate COM3 (230.4 kBd)
IO-Link cycle time, min 2 ms

Process data
Input bit length 48 bits (6 Bytes)

Output bit length 56 bits (7 Bytes)
IO-Link standard (version) 1.1.2

M12 connector 5-pin, Class B

MTTF 41,600 hr
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Table 137 - Light Output

Device Light Output 
[mcd] Device Light Output 

[mcd]
Steady Multicolor

856T-BT3 (green) 7200

856T-BMC

Seven colors:

4800

856T-BT4 (red) 5200 • Green
• Red
• Yellow
• Blue

• White
• Magenta
• Turquoise

856T-BT5 (amber) 9500

856T-BT6 (blue) 1300

856T-BT7 (white) 17,200 (Selectable via three inputs)
856T-BT8 (yellow) 15,800 Beacon (Steady/Flashing)

856T-BT9 (magenta) 5600 856T-BGB3 (green)

Steady or flashing function selectable 
via DIP switch or by using two inputs 
(Flashing frequency = 2 Hz)

8400

Multifunction 856T-BGB4 (red) 7200
856T-BB3 (green)

Four functions:
• Steady
• Flashing (2 Hz)
• Single strobe (1.4 Hz)
• Double flash strobe (1.4 Hz)
(Selectable via DIP switches)

12,600 856T-BGB5 (amber) 11,100

856T-BB4 (red) 6900 856T-BGB6 (blue) 1500

856T-BB5 (amber) 16,700 856T-BGB7 (white) 20,000
856T-BB6 (blue) 2300 856T-BGB8 (yellow) 18,400

856T-BB7 (white) 30,300 Beacon (Strobe)

856T-BB8 (yellow) 27,800 856T-BSB4 (red)Single or double strobe function 
selectable via DIP switch
(1.4 Hz)

10,600
856T-BB9 (magenta) 9900 856T-BSB5 (amber) 21,300

Rotating 856T-BSB6 (blue) 2900

856T-BR3 (green)

Two rotating speeds:
• Speed 1 = 90 RPM 
• Speed 2 = 180 RPM
(Selectable via DIP switch)

6300 Beacon (Rotating)
856T-BR4 (red) 5000 856T-BRB4 (red) Two speeds:

• Speed 1 = 90 RPM
• Speed 2 = 180 RPM 
(Selectable via DIP switch)

7500

856T-BR5 (amber) 8300
856T-BRB5 (amber) 23,200

856T-BR6 (blue) 1100

856T-BR7 (white) 15,000 Beacon (Multicolor)

856T-BR8 (yellow) 13,800

856T-BMB

Seven colors:

8100

• Green
• Red
• Yellow
• Blue

• White
• Magenta
• Turquoise

(Selectable via three inputs)

Table 138 - Operating Voltage (1)

Device
Operating Voltage

Nominal Voltage Voltage Range

All modules
24V AC/DC, 50/60 Hz 21…30V DC/

21.6…26.4V AC856T-B24C

856T-BAC3C, three-circuit SMPS 120/240V AC 90…250V AC, 50/60Hz

856T-BAC7C, seven-circuit SMPS 120/240V AC 90…250V AC, 50/60Hz

856T-B24LC (2) 24V DC 18…30V DC per IO-Link specification

(1) Maximum input switching frequency for SMPS (that is, from a PLC) is 5 Hz.
(2) At 24V DC, operating current consumption is 30 mA and inrush current is 0.1 A.
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Table 139 - Current Consumption and Life
Device Nominal CurrentInrush Current Life Device Nominal CurrentInrush Current Life

Power Modules Rotating Light Modules

856T-B24C — — — 856T-BR3 (green) 40 mA1.79 A DC
2.64 A AC >60,000 hr

856T-BAC3C, 
three­circuit SMPS 150 mA, max 6 A, max 30,000 hr 856T-BR4 (red) 45 mA1.79 A DC

2.66 A AC >40,000 hr

856T-BAC7C, 
seven­circuit SMPS 340 mA, max 3.5 A, max 30,000 hr 856T-BR5 (amber)

40 mA 1.79 A DC
2.64 A AC >60,000 hr

Sound Modules 856T-BR6 (blue)

856T-BP1, piezo, top 
mount 120 mA 1.8 A DC

2.15 A AC 20,000 hr 856T-BR7 (white)

856T-BTR3, 
transducer 200 mA 1.06 A DC

1.24 A AC 20,000 hr 856T-BR8 (yellow)

856T-BPL1, piezo, 
in-line 120 mA 1.8 A DC

2.15 A AC 20,000 hr Multicolor Light Modules

856T-BH3, recordable 140 mA 0.5A DC
1.0 A AC 10,000 hr 856T-BMC 110 mA 1.30 A DC

1.94 A AC 30,000 hr

Steady Light Modules Beacon Light Modules (Steady/Flashing)

856T-BT3 (green)

58 mA

— >60,000 hr 856T-BGB3 (green) 100 mA0.74 A DC
1.24 A AC >60,000 hr

856T-BT4 (red) — >40,000 hr 856T-BGB4 (red) 108 mA0.70 A DC
1.16 A AC >40,000 hr

856T-BT5 (amber) —

>60,000 hr

856T-BGB5 (amber)

100 mA 0.74 A DC
1.24 A AC >60,000 hr

856T-BT6 (blue) — 856T-BGB6 (blue)

856T-BT7 (white) — 856T-BGB7 (white)

856T-BT8 (yellow) — 856T-BGB8 (yellow)
856T-BT9 (magenta) — Beacon Light Modules (Strobe)

Multifunction Light Modules 856T-BSB4 (red)

190 mA

0.76 A DC
1.11 A AC >40,000 hr

856T-BB3 (green)

100 mA

1.79 A DC
2.66 A AC >60,000 hr 856T-BSB5 (amber)

0.77 A DC
1.11 A AC >60,000 hr

856T-BB4 (red) 1.82 A DC
2.66 A AC >40,000 hr 856T-BSB6 (blue)

856T-BB5 (amber)

1.79 A DC
2.66 A AC >60,000 hr

Beacon Light Modules (Rotating)

856T-BB6 (blue) 856T-BRB4 (red)
65 mA

0.74 A DC
1.09 A AC >40,000 hr

856T-BB7 (white) 856T-BRB5 (amber) 0.75 A DC
1.11 A AC >60,000 hr

856T-BB8 (yellow) Beacon Light Modules (Multicolor)

856T-BB9 (magenta) 856T-BMB 200 mA1.65 A DC
2.46 A AC 30,000 hr

Table 140 - Certifications

70 mm Control Tower Stack Lights IO-Link Module (856T-B24LC)

• UL 60947-5-1 • c-UL-us

• CSA C22.2 No. 14 • CE (EMC and RoHS)
• c-UL-us Listed (File No. E14840, Guides NKCR, NKCR7) • EMC compliance: 60947-5-1 standard

• KCC (Registration No. R-REM-RAA-856T) • UKCA

• China RoHS • RCM

• WEEE • KCC
• RCM (EN 61000-6-2:2005 and EN 61000-6-3:2007 + A1:2011) • Morocco

• CE Marked – EN 60947-5-1:2004 + A1:2009
– EN 61000-6-2:2005
– EN 61000-6-3:2007 + A1:2011
– EN 50581: 2012

2014/35/EU (Low Voltage Directive)
2014/30/EU (EMC Directive)
2011/65/EU (RoHS Directive)
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Bulletin 856T 70 mm Control Tower Stack Lights          Approximate Dimensions

Approximate Dimensions

Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Figure 2 - Pole Mount Bases

24V and
AC-3 Circuit

24V AND
AC-3 CIRCUIT

AC-7 CIRCUIT

60 cm Pole Mount Bases

40 cm Pole Mount Bases

25 cm Pole Mount Bases

10 cm Pole Mount Bases

24V and
AC-3 Circuit

AC-7 Circuit AC-7 Circuit 24V and
AC-3 Circuit

AC-7 Circuit

Ø5.2
(0.20)

54
(2.13)

685
(27.0)

651
(25.63)

485
(19.09)

451
(17.76)

335
(13.19)

301
(11.85)

185
(7.28) 151

(5.94)
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Bulletin 856T 70 mm Control Tower Stack Lights          Approximate Dimensions

Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Figure 3 - LED Light Modules

Figure 4 - IO-Link Module Dimensions
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Ø70
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Bulletin 856T 70 mm Control Tower Stack Lights          Approximate Dimensions

Figure 5 - Component and Accessory Dimensions
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Bulletin 856T 70 mm Control Tower Stack Lights          Approximate Dimensions

Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Figure 6 - Component and Accessory Dimensions
Vertical-mount Bases Quick-disconnect Bases

24V and AC-3 Circuit AC-7 Circuit
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Bulletin 855W Wall-mount Signal Light

These devices are designed to communicate the status of different conditions in the machine or critical 
equipment in a compact size housing. Our signal lights are available in configurations from two to five light 
indicators with the ability to add the sound in the same unit. These devices provide the versatility to meet 
your application requirements without any mounting orientation restriction. We offer two color enclosures 
that allow you to choose the one that best fits the aesthetics of your machine or equipment.

Pre-assembled Wall-mount Signal Lights, 2…5 Light Levels

855W – G 10 Y 7 Y 6 Y 3 Y 5 L 4 P1

a b c d e d e d e d e d e f
(Level 1, d+e) (Level 2, d+e) (Level 3, d+e) (Level 4, d+e) (Level 5, d+e)

a b c

Network Option Housing Color Voltage
Code Description Code Description Code Description

Blank No network option C Chrome plated 24 24V AC/DC

G Gray 10 120V AC
20 240V AC

d e f
Module Type Lens Color Sound

Code Description Code Description Code Description

Y Steady LED 3 Green Blank No sound
L Flashing LED 4 Red P1 Piezo sounder (continuous/pulsing)

5 Amber

6 Blue
7 Clear

8 Yellow

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

Level 5
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Bulletin 855W Wall-mount Signal Light          Specifications

Specifications
Table 141 - Environmental

Attribute Value
Ingress ratings Light/sound modules UL Type 4/4X/13, IP65

Temperature ranges
Operating -25…+50 °C (-13…+122 °F)

Storage -25…+85 °C (-13…+185 °F)

Table 142 - Materials

Part Material

Lenses and base Polycarbonate (94V-0)

Cover ABS
Rubber seals and gaskets NBR 70

Table 143 - Operating Voltage

Device
Operating Voltage

24V AC/DC 120V AC 240V AC

Light modules and sound modules 24V AC/DC (±10%) 110V AC, 50 Hz (±10%)
120V AC, 60 Hz (±10%)

230V AC, 50 Hz (±10%)
240V AC, 60 Hz (±10%)

Table 144 - Current Consumption

Device
Current Consumption [mA]

24V AC/DC 120V AC 240V AC

Steady or flashing LED 43 mA per channel, max 33 mA per channel, max 30 mA per channel, max
Piezo sounder 62 24 24

Table 145 - Leakage Current Impact

All light and sound modules can absorb up to 3 mA of leakage current from solid-state outputs without module activation.

Table 146 - Mechanical

Attribute Value

Design life rating (average life under 
static, no vibration conditions)

Steady or flashing LED 30,000…50,000 hr
Piezo sounder >10,000 hr

Frequency Flashing LED 2 Hz

Decibel rating Piezo sounder 90 dB(A) (potentiometer adjustable down to 70 dB(A))
All dB(A) ratings are determined at a distance of 1 m (3.3 ft) from the sound module
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Bulletin 855W Wall-mount Signal Light          Approximate Dimensions

Approximate Dimensions

Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Number of Levels Dimension A
[mm (in.)]

Dimension B
[mm (in.)]

Dimension C
[mm (in.)]

Dimension D
[mm (in.)]

Dimension E
[mm (in.)]

2

45 (1.77)

167.4 (6.59)

90 (3.54) 74 (2.91)

125 (4.92)

3 193.5 (7.62) 150 (5.91)
4 219.6 (8.65) 180 (7.09)

5 245.7 (9.67) 210 (8.27)

A

C

D

B
E
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Bulletin 855X Hazardous Location Horns, Beacons, and Combination Units

These devices are designed to alert you to critical equipment and system needs on the plant floor. These alarms are available in a wide 
variety of light and sound functions, sizes, colors, voltages, and mounting options. These devices are also offered pre-assembled to save 
time.

• Provides low power consumption and long life
• Offers horn only or horn and attached beacon with six lens colors
• Offers 24V DC, 120V AC, and 240V AC voltage options
• Includes glass reinforced plastic and impact resistant ABS enclosure
• Offers -20...+55 °C (-4…+131 °F) operating temperature for Class 1 Division 2
• NEMA Type 4/4X/13, IP 66/67 certified
• UL listed, ATEX/IECEx certified

Alarm Horn Sounders

855XH – BN D30 B

a b c

a b c

Product Type Voltage Horn Type

Code Description Code Description Code Description

BN 1/2 in. NPT and M20x1.5 conduit 
entrance, black housing

D30 10...30V DC A 110 dB @ 1 m (3.3 ft), 45 tone, 3 stage

A10 115...120V AC B 117 dB @ 1 m (3.3 ft), 45 tone, 3 stage

A20 220...230V AC
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Bulletin 855X Hazardous Location Horns, Beacons, and Combination Units          Xenon Strobe Beacons

Xenon Strobe Beacons

Combined Horn Sounder and Strobe Beacons

855XB – BN A10 B 4

a b c d

a b c c

Product Type Voltage Beacon Type Lens Color

Code Description Code Description Code Description Code Description

BN 1/2 in. NPT and M20x1.5 conduit 
entrance, black housing

D24 24V DC A Xenon strobe - 5 J, 1 Hz 4 Red

A10 115...120V AC B Xenon strobe - 10 J, 1 Hz 5 Amber

A20 220...230V AC L LED - multifunction 7 Clear

855XC – BN A10 A 3
a b c d

a b c c

Product Type Voltage Horn/Beacon Type Lens Color
Code Description Code Description Code Description Code Description

BN 1/2 in. NPT and M20x1.5
conduit entrance, black housing

D24 24V DC

A
Xenon strobe - 5 J,

Flare horn 110 dB @ 1 m (3.3 ft),
45 tones, 3 stages

4 Red

A10 115...120V AC 5 Amber
A20 220...230V AC 7 Clear

RL
 LED - multifunction

Radial horn 110dB @ 1 m (3.3 ft),
45 tones, 3 stages

Xenon/Flare LED/Radial
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Bulletin 855X Hazardous Location Horns, Beacons, and Combination Units          Specifications

Specifications
Table 147 - Mechanical (Bul. 855XH, 855XB, and 855XC)

Attribute Value
Shock 30 G peak

Vibration 2 G peak

Table 148 - Environmental (Bul. 855XH, 855XB, and 855XC)

Attribute Value
Ingress ratings UL Type 4/4X13, IP 66/67

Temperature 
ranges

Operating -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

Storage -40…+70 °C (-40…+158 °F)
Relative humidity 90% at 20 °C (68 °F)

Table 149 - Materials (Bul. 855XH, 855XB, and 855XC)

Part Value
Housing PPS: RYTON type R-4 02 XT

Lens Polycarbonate over glass

Lens cage Stainless steel 304/A2
Mounting bracket Stainless steel 304/A3

O-ring Viton (housing and glass dome)

Horn
Flare Polycarbonate
Radial Stat-Kon

Screws, washers, and nuts Stainless steel 302/304

Dome glass Borosilicate glass

Cemented joint material (1)

(1) Horn (855XH) and combo (855XC) only.

Moisture-cure silicon adhesive 7091

Table 150 - Performance Ratings

Attribute
855XH (1)

(1) Replace the y with color code: Red (4), Amber (5), or Clear (7).

855XC
855XH-BNxxxAy 855XH-BNxxxBy

Sound output @ 1 m 
(3.3 ft) (2)

(2) SPL data ±3dB(A). Measured at optimum voltage.

110 dB(A) 117 dB(A) 110 dB(A)

Volume control Adjustable -8 dB Adjustable -8 dB

Number of tones 45 45
Stages 3 3

Table 151 - Light Output

Attribute
855XB-BNxxxAy 
855XC-BNxxxAy 
(Xenon 5J) (1)

(1) Replace the y with color code: Red (4), Amber (5), or Clear (7).

855XB-BNxxxBy 
(Xenon 10J) (1)

855XB-BNxxxLy 
855XC-BNxxxRLy 

(LED) (1)

Measured ref. to I.E.S. (2)

(2) All candela data is representative of performance with clear lens at optimum voltage

34,122 cd peak 
108 cd effective

61,164 cd peak 
272 cd effective

87 cd effective 
(high power 

steady) 
160 cd effective (1 

Hz flash)

Calculated from energy 
[J]

500,000 cd peak 
250 cd effective

1,00,000 cd peak 
500 cd effective —

Table 152 - Beacon Flashing Frequency

Device (1)

(1) Replace the y with color code: Red (4), Amber (5), or Clear (7).

Flashing Frequency

855XB-BNxxxAy
855XC-BNxxxAy 1 Hz

855XB-BNxxxBy 1 Hz

855XB-BND24Ly
855XC-BND24Ly

High: Steady, 1 Hz, 2 Hz, 2X, 3X, 80FPM 
Low: Steady (S1) + 1 Hz flashing (S2) + 3X (S3)

855XB-BNA10Ly
855XC-BNA10Ly

High: Steady, 1 Hz, 2 Hz, 2X, 3X, 80FPM
Low: Steady

855XB-BNA20Ly
855XC-BNA20Ly

High: Steady, 1 Hz, 2 Hz, 2X, 3X, 80FPM
Low: Steady
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Bulletin 855X Hazardous Location Horns, Beacons, and Combination Units          Specifications

Table 153 - Operating Voltage and Current Consumption

Cat. No. (1)

(1) Replace the y with color code: Red (4), Amber (5), or Clear (7).

Operating Voltage Current Consumption, Nom Inrush Current Leakage Immunity

855XH-BND30A 10…30V DC 284 mA 16.79 A @ 0.29 ms >3mA

855XH-BNA10A 115V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 104 mA 1.235 A @ 6.72 ms >3 mA
855XH-BNA20A 230V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 54 mA 1.413 A @ 0.576 ms >3mA

855XH-BND30B 10…30V DC 280 mA 13.53 A @ 0.19 ms >3 mA

855XH-BNA10B 115V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 142 mA 1.405 A @ 4.03 ms >3 mA

855XH-BNA20B 230V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 76 mA 1.722 A @ 0.96 ms >3 mA
855XB-BND24Ay 20…28V DC 275 mA 6.40 A @ 1.15 ms >3 mA

855XB-BNA10Ay 115V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 80 mA 963 mA @ 3.07 ms >3 mA

855XB-BNA20Ay 230V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 30 mA 630 mA @ 0.58 ms >3 mA
855XB-BND24By 20…28V DC 560 mA 6.71 A @ 0.77 ms >3 mA

855XB-BNA10By 115V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 185 mA 739 mA @ 3.07 ms >3 mA

855XB-BNA20By 230V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 107 mA 993 mA @ 1.15 ms >3 mA

855XB-BND24Ly 18…54V DC
240 mA (Steady high power)
134 mA (Steady low power)

110 mA (1Hz Flashing)
1.9A @ 1.6 ms >3 mA

855XB-BNA10Ly 103.5…126.5V AC 50/60 Hz
95 mA (Steady high power)
78 mA (Steady low power)

90 mA (1Hz Flashing)
1.04 A @ 11.1ms >3mA (horn)

3 mA @ <13V AC (LED)

855XB-BNA20Ly 207…253V AC 50/60 Hz
48 mA (Steady high power)
37 mA (Steady low power)

45 mA (1Hz Flashing)
0.61 A @ 11.5ms >3mA (horn)

3 mA @ <40V AC (LED)

855XC-BND24Ay 10…30V DC Horn
20…28V DC Beacon

284 mA Horn
275 mA Beacon

16.79 A @ 0.29 ms (horn)
6.40 A @ 1.15 ms (beacon) >3 mA

855XC-BNA10Ay 115V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 104 mA Horn
80 mA Beacon

1.235 A @ 6.72 ms (horn)
963 mA @ 3.07 ms (beacon) >3 mA

855XC-BNA20Ay 230V AC 50/60Hz ±10% 54 mA Horn
30 mA Beacon

1.413 A @ 0.576 ms (horn)
630 mA @ 0.58 ms (beacon) >3 mA

855XC-BND24RLy 24V DC ±25% Horn
18…54V DC Beacon

265 mA Horn
240 mA (LED-Steady high power)
134 mA (LED-Steady low power)

110 mA (LED-1Hz Flashing)

16.79 A @ 0.29 ms (horn)
1.9 A @ 1.6 ms (beacon) >3 mA

855XC-BNA10RLy 115V AC 50/60Hz ±10%

110 mA Horn
95 mA (LED-Steady high power)
78 mA (LED-Steady low power)

90 mA (LED-1Hz Flashing)

1.235 A @ 6.72 ms (horn)
1.04 A @ 11.1 ms (beacon) 3 mA @ <13V AC

855XC-BNA20RLy 230V AC 50/60Hz ±10%

56 mA horn
48 mA (LED-Steady high power)
37 mA (LED-Steady low power)

45 mA (LED-1Hz Flashing)

1.413 A @ 0.576 ms (horn)
0.61 A @ 11.5 ms (beacon) 3 mA @ <40V AC

Table 154 - Wiring

Haz Loc Device (1)

(1) Replace the y with color code: Red (4), Amber (5), or Clear (7).

Tightening Torque 
[N•m (lb•in)]

Wire Strip Length 
[mm (in.)]

Wire Cross 
Section

AWG
(Solid/Stranded)

Voltage 
Rating Temperature

855XH-BNxxxA
0.45 (4) 8 (0.31)

0.2…4.0 mm²

12…30

300V

-30…+105 °C (-22…+221 °F)
855XH-BNxxxB

855XC-BNxxxAy (beacon PCB) 0.56 (5) 7…8 (0.28…0.31) 12…24 -40…+115 °C (-40…+239 °F)
855XC-BNxxxAy (horn PCB) 0.45 (4) 8 (0.31) 12…30 -30…+105 °C (-22…+221 °F)

855XC-BNxxxRLy (beacon PCB) 0.56 (5) 7…8 (0.28…0.31) 12…24 -40…+115 °C (-40…+239 °F)

855XC-BNxxxRLy (horn PCB) 0.45 (4) 8 (0.31) 12…30 -30…+105 °C (-22…+221 °F)
855XB-BNxxxAy

0.56 (5) 7…8 (0.28…0.31) 12…24 -40…+115 °C (-40…+239 °F)855XB-BNxxxBy
855XB-BNxxxRLy
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Bulletin 855X Hazardous Location Horns, Beacons, and Combination Units          Specifications

Table 155 - Hazardous Location Certifications

Cat. No. Description ATEX/IECEx NEC Class/Zone CEC Class/Zone Class/Div

855XH-BND30A
855XH-BNA10A
855XH-BNA20A

Flare 110dB

• II 3G Ex nA IIC T4 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC T85 °C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T4 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F) 

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC T85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex nA IIC T4 Gc
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex tc IIIC T85°C Dc
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T3C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T4 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T6 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class III T6 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

855XH-BND30B
855XH-BNA10B
855XH-BNA20B

Flare 117dB

• II 3G Ex nA IIC T4 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC T85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T4 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC T85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex nA IIC T4 Gc
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex tc IIIC T85°C Dc
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T3C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T4 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T6 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class III
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

855XB-BND24A*
855XB-BNA10A*
855XB-BNA20A*

Xenon 5J 
beacon

• II 3G Ex nA IIC T3 Gc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• II 3G Ex nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC 85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC 100°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T3 Gc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 100°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 Ex nA IIC T3 Gc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 Ex nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 Ex tc IIIC 85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Zone 22 Ex tc IIIC 100°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T2D 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T3 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T5 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T6 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class III
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

855XB-BND24B*
855XB-BNA10B*
855XB-BNA20B*

Xenon 10J 
beacon

• II 3G Ex nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC 105°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC 120°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 105°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 120°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 Ex nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 Ex nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 Ex tc IIIC 105°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T2C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T2D 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T5 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T6 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class III 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

855XC-BND24A*
855XC-BNA10A*
855XC-BNA20A*

Combo-flare 
with 5J xenon

• II 3G Ex nA IIC T3 Gc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• II 3G Ex nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC 85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC 100°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T3 Gc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T2 Gc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 85°C Dc 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 100°C Dc 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex nA IIC T3 Gc
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Ex nA IIC T2 Gc
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex tc IIIC 85°C Dc
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Ex tc IIIC 100°C Dc
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T2D 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T3 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T5 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T6 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class III, Div 1&2 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

855XB-BND24L*
855XB-BNA10L*
855XB-BNA20L*

LED beacon

• II 3G Ex nA IIC Gc T4 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tb IIIC Dc T85°C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC Gc T4 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tb IIIC Dc T85°C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex nA IIC Gc T4
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex nA IIC Gc T4A
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Ex tb IIIC Dc T85°C
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T4A 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T6 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class III, Div 1&2
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

855XC-BND24RL*
855XC-BNA10RL*
855XC-BNA20RL*

Combo-radial 
with LED

• II 3G Ex nA IIC Gc T3 Ta -20…+55 °C 
(-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC Dc T105°C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• II 3D Ex tc IIIC Dc T90°C 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class I Zone 2 AEx nA IIC Gc T3 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC Dc T105°C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC Dc T90°C 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Ex nA IIC Gc T3B
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex nA IIC Gc T3C
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Ex tc IIIC Dc T105°C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Ex tc IIIC Dc T90°C
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class I, Div 2, ABCD T3C 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F) 

• Class II, Div 2, FG T4A 
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

• Class II, Div 2, FG T5 
Ta -20…+40 °C (-4…+104 °F)

• Class III, Div 1&2
Ta -20…+55 °C (-4…+131 °F)

Table 156 - Standards and Certifications

Standards Compliance Certifications
• UL 508
• UL 1604
• CSA C22.2 No. 14
• CSA C22.2 No. 213
• EN/IEC 60947-1
• EN/IEC 60947-5-1

• CE Marked
• cULus Listed (File No. E305538 for Beacons and File No. E305533 for Horns and Combination units) for Class I, Division 2,

Groups A, B, C, and D; Class II, Division 2, Groups F & G, and Class III, Division 1 & 2
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Tone Selection Table for 855XH and 855XC Units

Stage 1 Frequency Description
Switch

Stage 2 Stage 3
1 2 3 4 5 6

1 340 Hz, Continuous 0 0 0 0 0 0 Tone 2 Tone 5
2 800/1000 Hz @ 0.25 s, Alternating 1 0 0 0 0 0 Tone 17 Tone 5

3 500/1200 Hz @ 0.3 Hz s, Slow Whoop 0 1 0 0 0 0 Tone 2 Tone 5

4 800/1000 Hz @ 1 Hz, Sweeping 1 1 0 0 0 0 Tone 6 Tone 5

5 2400 Hz, Continuous 0 0 1 0 0 0 Tone 3 Tone 20
6 2400/2900 Hz @ 7 Hz, Sweeping 1 0 1 0 0 0 Tone 7 Tone 5

7 2400/2900 Hz @ 1 Hz, Sweeping 0 1 1 0 0 0 Tone 10 Tone 5

8 500/1200/500 Hz @ 0.3 Hz, Sweeping 1 1 1 0 0 0 Tone 2 Tone 5
9 1200/500 Hz @ 1 Hz, - DIN PFEER P.T.A.P. 0 0 0 1 0 0 Tone 15 Tone 2

10 2400/2900 Hz @ 2 Hz, Alternating 1 0 0 1 0 0 Tone 7 Tone 5

11 1000 Hz @ 1 Hz, Intermittent 0 1 0 1 0 0 Tone 2 Tone 5
12 800/1000 Hz @ 0.875 Hz, Alternating 1 1 0 1 0 0 Tone 4 Tone 5

13 2400 Hz @ 1 Hz, Intermittent 0 0 1 1 0 0 Tone 15 Tone 5

14 800 Hz, 0.25 s ON, 1 s OFF, Intermittent 1 0 1 1 0 0 Tone 4 Tone 5
15 800 Hz, Continuous 0 1 1 1 0 0 Tone 18 Tone 5

16 660 Hz, 150 ms ON, 150 ms OFF, Intermittent 1 1 1 1 0 0 Tone 2 Tone 27

17 544 Hz (100 ms)/440 Hz (400 ms), - NF S 32-001 0 0 0 0 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5
18 660 Hz, 1.8 s ON, 1.8 s OFF, Intermittent 1 0 0 0 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5

19 1.4 kHz…1.6 kHz 1 s, 1.6 kHz…1.4 kHz 0.5 s, - NFC48-265 0 1 0 0 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5

20 660 Hz, Continuous 1 1 0 0 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5
21 554 Hz/440 Hz @ 1 Hz, Alternating 0 0 1 0 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5

22 544 Hz @ 0.875 s, Intermittent 1 0 1 0 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5

23 800 Hz @ 2 Hz, Intermittent 0 1 1 0 1 0 Tone 6 Tone 5
24 800/1000 Hz @ 50 Hz, Sweeping 1 1 1 0 1 0 Tone 29 Tone 5

25 2400/2900 Hz @ 50 Hz, Sweeping 0 0 0 1 1 0 Tone 29 Tone 5

26 Bell 1 0 0 1 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 15
27 554 Hz, Continuous 0 1 0 1 1 0 Tone 26 Tone 5

28 440 Hz, Continuous 1 1 0 1 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5

29 800/1000 Hz @ 7 Hz, Sweeping 0 0 1 1 1 0 Tone 7 Tone 5
30 300 Hz, Continuous 1 0 1 1 1 0 Tone 2 Tone 5

31 660/1200 Hz @ 1 Hz, Sweeping 0 1 1 1 1 0 Tone 26 Tone 5

32 Two-tone chime 1 1 1 1 1 0 Tone 26 Tone 15
33 745 Hz @ 1 Hz, Intermittent 0 0 0 0 0 1 Tone 2 Tone 5

34 1000 Hz & 2000 Hz @ 0.5 s, Alternating - Singapore 1 0 0 0 0 1 Tone 38 Tone 45

35 420 Hz @ 0.625 s, Australian Alert 0 1 0 0 0 1 Tone 36 Tone 5
36 500…1200 Hz 3.75 s/0.25 s, Australian Evac. 1 1 0 0 0 1 Tone 35 Tone 5

37 1000 Hz, Continuous, - PFEER Toxic Gas 0 0 1 0 0 1 Tone 9 Tone 45

38 2000 Hz, Continuous 1 0 1 0 0 1 Tone 34 Tone 45
39 800 Hz 0.25 s ON, 1 sec OFF, Intermittent 0 1 1 0 0 1 Tone 23 Tone 17

40 544 Hz (100 ms)/440 Hz (400 ms), - NF S 32-001 1 1 1 0 0 1 Tone 31 Tone 27

41 Motor Siren - slow rise to 1200 Hz 0 0 0 1 0 1 Tone 2 Tone 5
42 Motor Siren - slow rise to 800 Hz 1 0 0 1 0 1 Tone 2 Tone 5

43 1200 Hz, Continuous 0 1 0 1 0 1 Tone 2 Tone 5

44 Motor Siren - slow rise to 2400 Hz 1 1 0 1 0 1 Tone 2 Tone 5

45 1 kHz 1 s ON, 1 s OFF, Intermittent, - PFEER Gen. Alarm 0 0 1 1 0 1 Tone 38 Tone 34
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Approximate Dimensions

Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Figure 7 - Bulletin 855XH Horns

Figure 8 - Bulletin 855XB Beacons

855XH Horn (117 dB) 855XH Horn (117 dB)
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Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

Figure 9 - Bulletin 855XC Combo Horn/Beacon

855XC Xenon/Flare Combo

855XC LED/Radial Combo
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Bulletin 855XM Hazardous Location Metal Horns

These devices are designed to alert you to critical equipment and system needs on the plant floor. These alarms are available in a wide 
variety of light and sound functions, sizes, colors, voltages, and mounting options. These devices are also offered pre-assembled to save 
time.

• Provides low power consumption and long-life
• Offers horn only or horn and attached beacon with six lens colors
• Offers 24V DC, 120V AC, and 240V AC voltage options
• Includes marine-grade aluminum enclosure with a compact footprint
• Offers -40…+70 °C (-40…+158 °F) operating temperature for Class 1 Division 2
• NEMA Type 4/4X/13, IP66 certified
• ATEX/IECEx, Zone 2 and Zone 22
• Class 1 Zone 2; Class 1 Zone 22

Alarm Horn Sounders

855XM – C G M D24 D A 4
a b c d e f g

a b c d

Product Type Housing Color Conduit Entry Voltage
Code Description Code Description Code Description Code Description

H Horn only G Gray
M Two M20 x 1.5 mm 

conduit entries
D24 20…28V DC (3)

(3) Voltage code D24 only valid with beacon code A and B (Table f).

C Horn with attached 
xenon strobe

D30 10…30V DC (4)

(4) Voltage code D30 not valid with beacon code A and B (Table f).

A10 115…125V AC 60 Hz

A20 215…250V AC 50 Hz

e f g

Horn Type Beacon Type (1) (2)

(1) Beacon type and lens color must be Blank for Cat. No. 855XM-H.
(2) Beacon type and lens color cannot be Blank for Cat. No. 855XM-C.

Lens Color (1)(2)

Code Description Code Description Code Description

D 116 dB (A) @ 1 m (3.3 ft), 
64 tones, 4 stages

Blank No light Blank No light
A 5 J, strobe 4 Red

B 10 J, strobe 5 Amber

7 Clear
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Accessories

Specifications

Plastic Lens Insert Color Cat. No.

Green 855XM-ABL3

Red 855XM-ABL4
Amber 855XM-ABL5

Blue 855XM-ABL6

Clear 855XM-ABL7

Yellow 855XM-ABL8

IMPORTANTThe maximum shock and vibration standards for the 855H horn in Table 157 are reference guidelines.

Table 157 - Mechanical

Device Shock [G] Vibration [G]

Metal horn 40 3
Metal horn with attached beacon 30 3

Table 158 - Environmental

Attribute Device Value
Ingress rating Horn and horn with attached beacon UL Type 4/4X/13/3R, IP66

Temperature ranges
Operating Electronic horn: -40…+50°C (-40…+122 °F) (1)

Horn with attached beacon: -40…+50 °C (-40…+122 °F)

(1) -40…+158 °F (-40…+70 °C) for Class 1/Div.2

Storage Electronic horn and horn with attached beacon: -40…+70 °C (-40…+158 °F)

Table 159 - Materials

Part Material

Housing (gray powder coat) Marine grade aluminum (Al Si12 Cu)

Screws Stainless steel

Beacon lens Polycarbonate over glass
Lens cage Stainless steel

Gasket (cover to base) O-ring Fluorosilicone UL

Gasket (screw mounting hole) Fiber washer

Table 160 - Performance Ratings

Device
Sound Output @
1 m (3.3 ft) (1)

(1) SPL data ±3 dB(A). Measured at optimum voltage.

Volume Control No. of Tones Stages 

Metal horn 116 dB(A), max Adjustable -12 dB(A) 64 4
Light Output (Xenon Strobe Beacon- 5 J) Light Output (Xenon Strobe Beacon- 10 J)

Red LED beacon 14.6 cd eff/120,000 cd peak 42.83 cd eff/240,000 cd peak

Amber LED beacon 45.8 cd eff/350,000 cd peak 130.9 cd eff/700,000 cd peak
Clear LED beacon 80.6 cd eff/500,000 cd peak 243.1 cd eff/1,000,000 cd peak
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Table 161 - Operating Voltage and Current Consumption

Device Operating Voltage Nominal Maximum Inrush Leakage Immunity

Horns

855XM-HGMD30D 10…30V DC
160 mA @ 12V DC 611 mA, 11 ms

>3 mA

313 mA @ 24V DC 1809 mA, 9 ms

225 mA @ 30V DC 2483 mA, 7 ms @ 30V DC

855XM-HGMA10D 115V AC 60 Hz ±10% 89 mA @ 115V AC 60 Hz 710 mA, 8 ms

855XM-HGMA20D 230V AC 50 Hz ±10% 52 mA @ 230V AC 60 Hz 350 mA, 7 ms
Horns with Beacon

855XM-CGMD24DAx 20…28V DC 513 mA @ 24V DC (5 J) 1932 mA, 10 ms

>3 mA

855XM-CGMD24DBx 20…28V DC 876 mA @ 24V DC (10 J) 2074 mA, 11 ms
855XM-CGMA10DAx 115…125V AC, 60 Hz 174 mA @ 115V AC (5 J) 975 mA, 3 ms

855XM-CGMA10DBx 115…125V AC, 60 Hz 320 mA @ 115V AC (10 J) 1031 mA, 3 ms

855XM-CGMA20DAx 215…250V AC, 50 Hz 63 mA @ 230V ACDC (5 J) 1607 mA, 3 ms
855XM-CGMA20DBx 215…250V AC, 50 Hz 100 mA @ 230V AC (10 J) 1628 mA, 3 ms

Table 162 - Flashing Frequency

Device Frequency
Horns with strobe 1 Hz

Table 163 - Miscellaneous

Attribute Value
Cable entry Two M20x 1.5 mm threaded holes

Terminal blocks 0.5…2.5 mm² (20…14 AWG)

Grounding stud M5

Table 164 - ATEX/IECEx Certification

Zone Group Temperature Code

855XM Hazardous Location Metal Horn

Zone 2
Group IIA (propane)
Group IIB (ethylene)

Group IIC (hydrogen/acetylene)

T1 (450 °C [842 °F])
T2 (300 °C [572 °F])
T3 (200 °C [392 °F])
T4 (135 °C [275 °F])

Zone 22 (1)

(1) Maximum surface temperature for dust applications is 90 °C (194 °F).

Group IIIA (combustible flyings)
Group IIIB (non-conductive dust)

Group IIIC (conductive dust)
—

855XM-C Hazardous Location Metal Horn with Strobe

Zone 2
Group IIA (propane)
Group IIB (ethylene)

Group IIC (hydrogen/acetylene)

T1 (450 °C [842 °F])
T2 (300 °C [572 °F])

Zone 22 (2)

(2) Maximum surface temperature for dust applications is 90 °C (194 °F) for Cat. No. 855XM-CGM_DA* and 110 °C (230 °F) for Cat. No. 855XM-CGM_DB*.

Group IIIA (combustible flyings)
Group IIIB (non-conductive dust)

Group IIIC (conductive dust)
—

Table 165 - Class/Zone Ratings — US

Device Rating

Horn • Class I, Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T4 Gc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class I, Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC T90 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F]) All horns (with and without strobe) comply with the following:

Horn with 5 J strobe• Class I, Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T2 Gc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class I, Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 120 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])

• ANSI/UL 60079-0-2013
• ANSI/UL 60079-15-2013
• ISA60079-31-2013

Horn with 10 J strobe
• Class I, Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T1 Gc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class I, Zone 2 AEx nA IIC T2 Gc for (Ta -40…+40 °C [-40…+104 °F])
• Class I, Zone 22 AEx tc IIIC 120 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
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Table 166 - Class/Zone Ratings — Canada

Device Rating

Horn
• Ex nA IIC T4 Gc X (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class II Div 2 FG T5 (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F]) All horns (with and without strobe) comply with the following:

Horn with 5 J strobe

• Ex nA IIC T2B Gc X (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Ex nA IIC T2C Gc X (Ta -40…+45 °C [-40…+113 °F])
• Ex tc IIIC T120 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class II, Div 2 FG T4A (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])

• CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60079-0:11
• CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60079-15:12
• CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60079-31:12

Horn with 10 J strobe

• Ex nA IIC T1 Gc X (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Ex nA IIC T2 Gc X (Ta -40…+40 °C [-40…+104 °F])
• Ex tc IIIC T120 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class II, Div 2 FG T4A (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])

Table 167 - Class/Division Ratings — US and Canada

Device Rating

Horn

• Class I Div 2, ABCD T3C (Ta -40…+70 °C [-40…+158 °F])
• Class I Div 2, ABCD T4 (Ta -40…+65 °C [-40…+149 °F])
• Class I Div 2, ABCD T4A (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class II Div 2, FG T5 (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class II Div 2, FG T6 (Ta -40…+45 °C [-40…+113 °F])
• Class III Div 1 & 2 (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F]) All horns (with and without strobe) comply with the following:

Horn with 5 J strobe

• Class I Div 2, ABCD T2B (Ta -40…+70 °C [-40…+158 °F])
• Class I Div 2, ABCD T2C (Ta -40…+55 °C [-40…+131 °F])
• Class I Div 2, ABCD T2D (Ta -40…+40 °C [-40…+104 °F])
• Class II Div 2, FG T5 (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class III Div 1&2 (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])

• ANSI/ISA 12.12.01 – 2013
• CSA C22.2 No. 213-M1987
• CSA C22.2 No. 157-92:2006

Horn with 10 J strobe

• Class I Div 2, ABCD T1 (Ta -40…+70 °C [-40…+158 °F])
• Class I Div 2, ABCD T2 (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class II Div 2, FG T4A (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Class II Div 2, FG T5 (Ta -40…+104 °F [-40…+40 °C])
• Class III Div 1&2 (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])

Table 168 - Standards and Certifications

Standards Compliance
• c-UL-us Listed UL464/UL 1608 File No. E305533
• CSA C22.2 No. 213-M1987
• CSA C22.2 No. 157-92: 2006
• CE — European Explosive Atmosphere Directive 94/9/EC and European EMC Directive 2004/108/EC
• EN60079-0:2012/IEC60079-0: ed. 6.0 (2011-06)
• EN60079-15:2010/IEC60079-15: ed. 4.0 (2010-01)
• EN60079-31:2009/IEC60079-31:2009 ed. 1.0 (corr. 1 2009)

Certifications

• CE Marked
• UL Listed for:

– Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C, and D
– Class II, Division 2, Groups F and G
– Class III, Division 1 and 2 (see Temperature Codes in Table 164 on page 124)

• ATEX/IECEx: Zone 2 Groups IIA, B, C and Zone 22 Groups IIIA, B, and C
• Ex Rating (Horn): II 3G Ex nA IIC T4 Gc and II 3D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Ex Rating (Horn with 5 J Strobe): II 3G Ex nA IIC T2 Gc and II 3D Ex tc IIIC T90 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F])
• Ex Rating (Horn with 10 J Strobe): II 3G Ex nA IIC T1 Gc and II 3D Ex tc IIIC T110 °C Dc (Ta -40…+50 °C [-40…+122 °F]);

[II 3G Ex nA IIC T2 Gc for Ta -40…+40 °C (-40…+104 °F)]
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Tone Selection Table for 855XM
To select the required Stage 1 tone, set switches 1 through 6 to the tone setting shown below. If more than one output is 
required, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th stage tones are available for use with the selected first stage tone.

Stage 1
Tone No. Tone Description Tone Visual

Switch Stage Alarm

1 2 3 4 5 6 2 (S2) 3 (S3) 4 (S4)

1 1000 Hz PFEER toxic gas 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 44

2 1200/500 @ 1 Hz
DIN / PFEER P.T.A.P. 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 44

3 1000 @ 0.5 Hz(1 s on/1 s off)
PFEER gen. alarm 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 44

4 1.4…1.6 kHz 1 s, 1.6…1.4 kHz 0.5 s
NF C 48-265 1 1 0 0 0 0 44 24 1

5 544 (100 ms)/440 (400 ms)
NF S 32-001 0 0 1 0 0 0 52 19 1

6 1500/500 - (0.5 s on/0.5 s off) x3 + 1 s gap
AS4428 1 0 1 0 0 0 7 44 1

7 500…1500 Hz sweeping 2 s on/1 s off
AS4428 0 1 1 0 0 0 6 44 1

8 500/1200 Hz @ 0.26 Hz(3.3 s on/0.5 s off) 
Netherlands - NEN 2575 1 1 1 0 0 0 44 24 35

9 1000 (1 s on/1 s off) x7 + (7 s on/1 s off)
IMO Code 1a

0 0 0 1 0 0 18 34 1

10 1 0 0 1 0 0 21 34 1

11 420 (0.5 s on/0.5 s off) x3 + 1 s gap
ISO 8201 temporal pattern 0 1 0 1 0 0 44 1 8

12 1000 (0.5 s on/0.5 s off) x3 + 1 s gap
ISO 8201 temporal pattern 1 1 0 1 0 0 44 1 8

13 422/775 - (0.85 s on/0.5 s off) x3 + 1 s gap
NFPA - temporal 0 0 1 1 0 0 44 1 8

14 1000/2000 @ 1 Hz
Singapore 1 0 1 1 0 0 23 3 35

15 300 continuous 0 1 1 1 0 0 44 24 35

16 440 continuous 1 1 1 1 0 0 44 24 35

17 470 continuous 0 0 0 0 1 0 44 24 35

18 500 continuous IMO Code 2 (low) 1 0 0 0 1 0 44 24 35

19 554 continuous 0 1 0 0 1 0 64 24 35

20 660 continuous 1 1 0 0 1 0 44 24 35

21 800 IMO Code 2 (high) 0 0 1 0 1 0 44 24 35

22 1200 continuous 1 0 1 0 1 0 44 24 35

23 2000 continuous 0 1 1 0 1 0 15 3 35

24 2400 continuous 1 1 1 0 1 0 48 20 35

25 440 @ 0.83 Hz (50 cycles/min) intermittent 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 44 8

26 470 @ 0.9 Hz - 1.1 s intermittent 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 44 8

27 470 @ 5 Hz - (5 cycles/s) intermittent 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 44 8

28 544 @ 1.14 Hz - 0.875 s intermittent 1 1 0 1 1 0 44 24 8

29 655 @ 0.875 Hz intermittent 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 44 8

30 660 @ 0.28 Hz - 1.8 s on/1.8 s off intermittent 1 0 1 1 1 0 44 24 8

1 s 1 s
1200 Hz
500 Hz

1 s 1 s
1000 Hz

1 s
1 s1600 Hz

1400 Hz

0.1 s554 Hz
440 Hz 0.4 s

1500 Hz
500 Hz

0.5 s
0.5 s

0.5 s
0.5 s

0.5 s
1.5 s

2 s
1500 Hz
500 Hz 1 s

3.3 s
1200 Hz
500 Hz 0.5 s

1000 Hz 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s 7 s
7 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s 1 s

420 Hz 0.5 s
0.5 s

0.5 s
0.5 s

0.5 s
1.5 s

1000 Hz
0.5 s 0.5 s 1.5 s

0.5 s 0.5 s 0.5 s

775 Hz
422Hz 0.85 s 0.85 s 0.85 s0.5 s0.5 s 1.5 s

1 s
2000 Hz
1000 Hz

0.6 s
0.6 s

0.55 s
0.55 s

470 Hz

0.1 s
0.1 s

470 Hz

0.43 s
0.44 s

470 Hz

0.57 s
0.57 s

655 Hz

1.8 s
1.8 s

660 Hz
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31 660 @ 3.34 Hz - 150 ms on/150 ms off intermittent 0 1 1 1 1 0 30 24 8

32 745 @ 1 Hz intermittent 1 1 1 1 1 0 44 24 8

33 800 - 0.25 s on/1 s off intermittent 0 0 0 0 0 1 53 24 8

34 800 @ 2 Hz IMO Code 3.a (high) intermittent 1 0 0 0 0 1 56 24 8

35 1000 @ 1 Hz intermittent 0 1 0 0 0 1 44 24 8

36 2400 @ 1 Hz intermittent 1 1 0 0 0 1 21 24 8

37 2900 @ 5 Hz intermittent 0 0 1 0 0 1 53 24 8

38 363/518 @ 1 Hz alternating 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 8 19

39 450/500 @ 2 Hz alternating 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 8 19

40 554/440 @ 1 Hz alternating 1 1 1 0 0 1 44 24 19

41 554/440 @ 0.625 Hz alternating 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 8 19

42 561/760 @ 0.83 Hz (50 cycles/min) alternating 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 8 19

43 780/600 @ 0.96 Hz alternating 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 8 19

44 800/1000 @ 2 Hz alternating 1 1 0 1 0 1 5 24 19

45 970/800 @ 2 Hz alternating 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 8 19

46 800/1000 @ 0.875 Hz alternating 1 0 1 1 0 1 53 24 19

47 2400/2900 @ 2 Hz alternating 0 1 1 1 0 1 57 24 19

48 500/1200 @ 0.3 Hz sweeping 1 1 1 1 0 1 44 24 12

49 560/1055 @ 0.18 Hz sweeping 0 0 0 0 1 1 44 24 12

50 560/1055 @ 3.3 Hz sweeping 1 0 0 0 1 1 44 24 12

51 600/1250 @ 0.125 Hz sweeping 0 1 0 0 1 1 44 24 12

52 660/1200 @ 1 Hz sweeping 1 1 0 0 1 1 64 24 12

53 800/1000 @ 1 Hz sweeping 0 0 1 0 1 1 56 24 12

54 800/1000 @ 7 Hz sweeping 1 0 1 0 1 1 57 24 12

55 800/1000 @ 50 Hz sweeping 0 1 1 0 1 1 54 24 12

Stage 1
Tone No. Tone Description Tone Visual

Switch Stage Alarm
1 2 3 4 5 6 2 (S2) 3 (S3) 4 (S4)

0.15 s
0.15 s

660 Hz

0.5 s
0.5 s

745 Hz

0.25 s
0.1 s

800 Hz

0.25 s
0.25 s

800 Hz

1000 Hz 0.5 s
0.5 s

2400 Hz 0.5 s
0.5 s

2900 Hz 0.1 s
0.1 s

518 Hz

0.5 s
0.5 s

363 Hz

500 Hz

0.25 s
0.25 s

450 Hz

554 Hz

0.5 s
0.5 s

440 Hz

554 Hz

0.8 s
0.8 s

440 Hz

760 Hz

0.6 s
0.6 s

561 Hz

780 Hz 0.52 s
0.52 s600 Hz

1000 Hz

0.25 s
0.25 s

800 Hz

970 Hz 0.25 s
0.25 s800 Hz

1000 Hz

0.57 s
0.57 s

800 Hz

2900 Hz

0.25 s
0.25 s

2400 Hz

1200 Hz

3.34 s500 Hz

1055 Hz

5.47 s560 Hz

1055 Hz

0.3 s560 Hz

1250 Hz

8 s600 Hz

1200 Hz

1 s660 Hz

1000 Hz

1 s800 Hz

1000 Hz

0.14 s800 Hz

1000 Hz

0.02 s800 Hz
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56 2400/2900 @ 7 Hz sweeping 1 1 1 0 1 1 57 24 12

57 2400/2900 @ 1 Hz sweeping 0 0 0 1 1 1 47 24 12

58 2400/2900 @ 50 Hz sweeping 1 0 0 1 1 1 54 24 12

59 2500/3000 @ 2 Hz sweeping 0 1 0 1 1 1 44 24 12

60 2500/3000 @ 7.7 Hz sweeping 1 1 0 1 1 1 44 24 12

61 800 motor siren 0 0 1 1 1 1 44 24 12

62 1200 motor siren 1 0 1 1 1 1 44 24 12

63 2400 motor siren 0 1 1 1 1 1 44 24 12

64 Simulated bell 1 1 1 1 1 1 44 21 12

Stage 1
Tone No. Tone Description Tone Visual

Switch Stage Alarm
1 2 3 4 5 6 2 (S2) 3 (S3) 4 (S4)

2900 Hz

0.14 s2400 Hz

2900 Hz

1 s2400 Hz

2900 Hz

0.02 s2400 Hz

3000 Hz

0.5 s2500 Hz

3000 Hz

0.13 s2500 Hz

800 Hz
1.6 s

1200 Hz
2 s

2400 Hz

1.7 s

1450 Hz 0.25 s

0.69 s
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Approximate Dimensions

Dimensions in millimeters (inches). Dimensions are not intended to be used for manufacturing purposes.

855XM Hazardous Location Metal Horn

855XM-C Hazardous Location Metal Horn with Xenon Strobe

180
(7.1)

130 (5.1)

124 (4.9)
147 (5.8)

124 (4.9) 130 (5.1)

147 (5.8)

268
(10.5)
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Signaling Specifications Technical Data

Additional Resources
These documents contain additional information concerning related products from Rockwell Automation.

You can view or download publications at rok.auto/literature.

Resource Description

Industrial Horns Specifications Technical Data, publication 855-TD002 Provides specifications on legacy series 855H Industrial Horns.
855H Electronic Horn Tone Selection Guide, publication 855H-SG002 Provides tone descriptions and audio samples for 855H metal horns.

Bulletin 855 Signaling Solutions Brochure, publication 855-BR001 Provides information on the complete portfolio of signaling solutions for optimized 
monitoring.

Signaling Device Installation Instructions, publication Literature Library Provides installation instructions for various signaling devices.

EtherNet/IP Network Devices User Manual, publication ENET-UM006 Describes how to configure and use EtherNet/IP devices to communicate on the EtherNet/IP 
network.

Ethernet Reference Manual, publication ENET-RM002 Describes basic Ethernet concepts, infrastructure components, and infrastructure features.

System Security Design Guidelines Reference Manual, 
publication SECURE-RM001

Provides guidance on how to conduct security assessments, implement Rockwell 
Automation products in a secure system, harden the control system, manage user access, 
and dispose of equipment. 

Industrial Components Preventive Maintenance, Enclosures, and Contact 
Ratings Specifications, publication IC-TD002

Provides a quick reference tool for Allen-Bradley industrial automation controls and 
assemblies.

Safety Guidelines for the Application, Installation, and Maintenance of 
Solid-state Control, publication SGI-1.1

Designed to harmonize with NEMA Standards Publication No. ICS 1.1-1987 and provides 
general guidelines for the application, installation, and maintenance of solid-state control in 
the form of individual devices or packaged assemblies incorporating solid-state 
components.

Industrial Automation Wiring and Grounding Guidelines, publication 1770-4.1Provides general guidelines for installing a Rockwell Automation industrial system.

Product Certifications website, rok.auto/certifications. Provides declarations of conformity, certificates, and other certification details.

https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/rm/secure-rm001_-en-p.pdf
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/td/ic-td002_-en-p.pdf
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/rm/enet-rm002_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/1770-in041_-en-p.pdf
https://rok.auto/certifications
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/sgi-in001_-en-p.pdf
https://rok.auto/literature
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/um/enet-um006_-en-p.pdf
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/rm/enet-rm002_-en-p.pdf
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/rm/secure-rm001_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/br/855-br001_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/td/855-td002_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/sg/855h-sg002_-en-p.pdf
https://www.rockwellautomation.com/search/ra-en-US;keyword=855;startIndex=0;activeTab=Literature;spellingCorrect=true;facets=product_category_ss%253A%2528%2522Signaling%2522%2529%253Bdoc_type_full_s%253A%2528%2522Installation%2520Instructions%2522%2529;languages=en;locales=en_GLOBAL,en-US;sort=bma;isPLS=false;sessionID=83e23efa-c72f-3da4-59a2-38675510d26c;deepLinking=false
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/um/enet-um006_-en-p.pdf
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/rm/enet-rm002_-en-p.pdf
https://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/rm/secure-rm001_-en-p.pdf
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Rockwell Automation Support

Use these resources to access support information.

Documentation Feedback

Your comments help us serve your documentation needs better. If you have any suggestions on how to improve our content, complete the 
form atrok.auto/docfeedback.

Technical Support Center Find help with how-to videos, FAQs, chat, user forums, and product notification updates.rok.auto/support

Knowledgebase Access Knowledgebase articles. rok.auto/knowledgebase

Local Technical Support Phone NumbersLocate the telephone number for your country. rok.auto/phonesupport
Literature Library Find installation instructions, manuals, brochures, and technical data publications.rok.auto/literature

Product Compatibility and Download Center 
(PCDC)

Download firmware, associated files (such as AOP, EDS, and DTM), and access product 
release notes. rok.auto/pcdc

Rockwell Automation maintains current product environmental compliance information on its website at rok.auto/pec.

Allen-Bradley, Control Tower, expanding human possibility, On-Machine, and Rockwell Automation are trademarks of Rockwell Automation, Inc.

Trademarks not belonging to Rockwell Automation are property of their respective companies.

Rockwell Otomasyon Ticaret A.Ş. Kar Plaza İş Merkezi E Blok Kat:6 34752, İçerenköy, İstanbul, Tel: +90 (216) 5698400 EEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur

https://rok.auto/support
https://rok.auto/knowledgebase
https://rok.auto/phonesupport
https://rok.auto/literature
https://rok.auto/pcdc
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/du/ra-du002_-en-e.pdf
https://rok.auto/docfeedback
https://rok.auto/pec
https://www.instagram.com/rokautomation/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/rockwell-automation
https://twitter.com/ROKAutomation
https://www.facebook.com/ROKAutomation/
https://www.rockwellautomation.com/
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